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The Master of Arts (MA) is a two-year program, which focuses on either counseling or educational ministries.
The MA program is designed to prepare graduates for professional ministry as counselors and teachers either
in the Korean or mission settings. The relevant departments specifically handle the curriculum of each con-
centration. For more information, refer to the Christian Education or Christian Counseling department.
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4-A. MA in Christian Counseling (in English)

The English MA in CC curriculum is divided into two tracks: Track C-Counseling Ministry and Track S-School
Counselor. Students must decide on their tracks at the student orientation before they register for courses for
the second semester.

Duration of Program 2 years Duration of Study 4 years

Graduate Credits Minimum 47 Credits (51 Credits for Track S)

Maximum Academic | Total 14 Credits (Up to 2 additional credits over the load are allowed to

Load per Sem. be taken with extra fee)
Christian Counseling (CC) in English
Concentration ¢ Track C: Counseling Ministry

¢ Track S: School Counselor

Class Hours Monday to Thursday
1. Pass minimum 47 credit hours of coursework and obtain a mini-
mum GPA of 2.5 (cumulative)

Graduation Re- 2. Pass the chapel requirement for the duration of program
quirements 3. Pass the Comprehensive Exam
4. Complete the Student Retreat requirement for 4 semesters
5. Complete Practicum hours
Notes " Practicum fee is charged for ‘Clinical Observation’ & ‘Practicum’ courses.




» E MA CC Curriculum

Commonly Required Courses (36)

Christian Counseling (24)

Counseling Procedure & Skills (3)

Abnormal Psychology (3)

Individual Counseling Theories (3)

Research & Writing (1)**
Family Counseling Theories (3)
Christian Counseling (3)

Crisis Counseling (3)

Clinical Observation (1)
Practicum I (1), 11 (1)
Supervision | (1), Il (1)

Theological Foundations (12)
Old Testament Interpretation (3)

New Testament Interpretation (3)
Integrative Theology | (3)
Integrative Theology Il (3)

* Practicum Ill (1) and Supervision Il

I (1) are optional for English program.

Track C: Counseling Ministry

Psychological Assessment (3)
Multicultural Counseling (3)

Group Dynamics and Counseling (3)

Electives (2)

Total 47

Track S: School Counselor

Human Psychology & Develop. Theory (3)
School Counseling (3)

Career Counseling (3)

Multicultural Counseling in Schools (3)
Group Counseling in Schools (3)

Total 51

* NOTE: For students planning on acquiring counselor license (2nd level) for Korean Counseling
Psychological Association, they are required to take one of the courses among KCC6410 Research &
Statistics, KCC5130 Developmental Psychology.
** This course can be replaced upon evaluation of a sample paper (APA format, 5-6 pages,

double space, Times New Roman, 12 points) and an editing test.

* Prerequisites: Prerequisite courses are required in order to take sequence courses

Clinical Observation (1) & Counseling Procedure & Skills (3) = Practicum




» E MA CC - Track C. Counseling Ministry Track

Students in Track C will normally complete the MA in CC program by taking courses in the following
sequence. Students are required to take Clinical Observation in the first semester and practicum
classes in the 2nd and 3rd semester. Students who wish to engage in more clinical practice could
choose to take additional practicum and supervision in the 4th semester. There are additional fees

for both Practicum and Clinical Observation classes.

» » Two-Year Schedule

(Total 47 Credits)

1st semester (14 Credits)

2" Semester Track (11 Credits)

CC5500
CC5210
CC5110
OT1101
CC1102
CC1103

Counseling Procedure & Skills (3)
Abnormal Psychology (3)
Individual Counseling Theories (3)
Old Testament Interpretation (3)
Research and Writing (1)

Clinical Observation (1)

CC6130
CC5310
NT1101
CC5510
CC5610

Family Counseling Theories (3)
Psychological Assessment (3)
New Testament Interpretation (3)
Practicum | (1)

Supervision | (1)

3rd Semester (11 Credits)

4th Semester Track (11 Credits)

CCe110
CC6170
ST5510
CC6520
CC6620

Christian Counseling (3)
Multicultural Counseling (3)
Integrative Theology | (3)
Practicum Il (1)

Supervision Il (1)

CC5122 Group Dynamics and Counseling (3)
CC5820 Crisis Counseling (3)

ST5520

Integrative Theology Il (3)

Elective (2)




» E MA CC - Track S. School Counselor Track

Students who are interested in providing counseling services in school setting should choose Track
S. Upon successful completion of the School Counselor Track, students could seek ACSI School
Counselor certification. Students in Track S will normally complete the MA in CC program by taking
courses in the following sequence. Students are required to take Clinical Observation in the first
semester and practicum classes in the 2nd and 3rd semester. Students who wish to engage in more
clinical practice could choose to take additional practicum and supervision in the 4th semester.
There are additional fees for both Practicum and Clinical Observation classes.

» » Two-Year Schedule (Total 51 Credits)
1st semester (14 Credits) 2" Semester S Track (11 Credits)
CC5500 Counseling Procedure & Skills (3)* CC6130 Family Counseling Theories (3)
CC5210 Abnormal Psychology (3) NT1101 New Testament Interpretation (3)
CC5110 Individual Counseling Theories (3) CC5810 Career Counseling (3)
OT1101 Old Testament Interpretation (3) CC5510 Practicum 1 (1)
CC1102 Research and Writing (1) CC5610 Supervision | (1)

CC1103 Clinical Observation (1)

3rd semester (14 Credits) 4" Semester S Track (12 Credits)
CC6110 Christian Counseling (3) CC5125  Group Counseling in Schools (3)
CC6175 Multicultural Counseling in Schools (3) CC5820  Crisis Counseling (3)*
CC5230  Human Psychology and Developmental Theory (3) CC5830  School Counseling (3)
ST5510 Integrative Theology | (3) ST5520  Integrative Theology Il (3)
CC6520 Practicum I1 (1)
CC6620 Supervision Il (1)

* With school counselor track specific course content
** Students in S track should complete Christian Philosophy of Education Checklist under CE professor/ACSI
Coordinator during 2" year.
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4-C. MA in Christian Education (in English)

Duration of Program 2 years Duration of Study 4 years

Graduate Credits 45 Credits

Maximum Academic | Total 14 Credits (Up to 2 additional credits over the load are allowed to
Load per Sem. be taken with extra fee)

Class Hours Monday to Thursday

1. Pass 45 credit hours of coursework and obtain a minimum GPA of
2.5 (cumulative)

Graduation Re- 2. Pass the chapel requirement for the duration of program
quirements 3. Complete 3 semesters of Field Education*
4. Pass the Comprehensive Exam
5. Complete the Student Retreat requirement for 4 semesters
= With additional requirement and application, MA in CE students
Notes may apply for ACSI (Association of Christian Schools International)

Professional Teacher Certificate.

* Students must fulfill the field education (FE) requirement in a local church or a Christian orga
nization while they are enrolled at Torch Trinity. In order to receive a P (pass) grade, the stude
nt should i) register for Field Education I-lll and ii) submit the FE report to the Program Directo

r signed by the field supervisor by the 15" week of the semester.



» MA CE Curriculum

Education Core (21) Bible & Theology Core (17)
Foundations of Christian Education (3) Old Testament Interpretation (3)
Teaching & Learning in Educational Ministry (3) New Testament Interpretation (3)
Age Appropriate Teaching Methods (3) Integrative Theology | (3)
Curriculum Development and Assessment (3) Integrative Theology Il (3)

Human Development Across Lifespan (3) Biblical Theology (2)***
Leadership and Mentoring (3) Christian Apologetics (3)*

Counseling Theory & Skills (3)*

Electives (4) Core(3)

# Education Elective Courses Research & Writing (1)**
Media and Education (2) Spiritual Formation (2)
Multicultural Education (2) Field Education | (0)
Issues in Global Education (3) Field Education 11 (0)
Advanced Instructional Design (3) Field Education Ill (0)

Biblical Integration Seminar (2)

Ministry for Children & Youth (2)
+ Other Elective Courses
Course(s) from other disciplines (2-3)

(Minimum requirement for graduation is 45 credits)
Total 45 Credits

* These courses will be offered biennially. They will be combined courses for both MACE and
MEd students, and the class hour will be Tuesday or Thursday evening.

** This course can be replaced upon evaluation of a sample paper (APA format, 5-6 pag-
es, double space, Times New Roman, 12 points) and an editing test.

To earn the ACSI Professional Teacher Certificate, students have to take:
1. Practical Field Education | (Field Observation) (0) — Summer Modular
2. Practical Field Education Il (Student Teaching) (1) — Summer Modular/ Fall semester
3. 5 credit hours from education elective courses
4. At least 3 credit hours from OT, NT and Theology courses** (For Bible Teacher Certificate on-
ly)
** Students who want to obtain BOTH Bible Teacher Certificate AND Secondary Teacher
Certificate from ACSI may have to take at least 50 credit hours.
** Students who want to obtain the ACSI Professional Secondary Teacher Certificate ONLY
may have to take at least 47 credit hours.




» » MA CE Two-Year Schedule

1st Semester (12 Credits)

2" Semester (12 Credits)

OT1101 Old Testament Interpretation (3) NT1101 New Testament Interpretation (3)
CE5111 Foundations of Christian Education (3) ST5320 Christian Apologetics (3)*
CE6133 Human Development Across Lifespan (3) | CE5472  Curriculum Development and
CC1102 Research and Writing (1) Assessment (3)
CE5801 Media and Education or Elective (2) CE5461 Teaching-Learning in Educational
GI1010 Field Education | (0) Ministry (3)
GI1020 Field Education 11 (0)

3rd Semester (10 Credits) 4™ Semester (11 Credits)
ST5510 Integrative Theology | (3) ST5520 Integrative Theology Il (3)
CE6353 Leadership and Mentoring (3) BS1503 Biblical Theology (2)***
PT1104 Spiritual Formation (2) CE6423 Age Appropriate Teaching
Elective (2) Methods (3)
GI1030 Field Education Ill (0) CC5150 Counseling Theory & Skills (3)**

* This course is offered in 2021 and 2023.
** This course is offered in 2022 and 2024.
***Require Prerequisite courses.




